

No. 15-1204

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID JENNINGS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DETAINED LEGAL
SERVICES PROVIDERS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

CHARLES ROTH
KEREN ZWICK
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1613

BRIAN J. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

JOSHUA S. STILLMAN
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-3939

October 24, 2016

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PROLONGED DETENTION OF LPRS WITHOUT BOND HEARINGS IS FAR FROM RARE, AND IT RAISES GRAVE CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS	5
A. Immigration statutes, as interpreted by the Board of Immigration Appeals, provide for the detention of returning LPRs.....	6
B. The Government regularly subjects returning LPRs to prolonged detention without bond hearings.	8
1. Returning LPRs are commonly detained under Section 1225 for extended periods.	8
2. Returning LPRs often face prolonged detention because they are litigating meritorious claims.....	12
3. Returning LPRs are deprived of even the inadequate protections of <i>Matter of Joseph</i>	17
4. Returning LPRs can carry the arriving-alien designation long after reentry.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
C. Prolonged detention of LPRs without a bond hearing raises serious constitutional doubts.....	22
II. THE DECISION BELOW CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE STATUTE TO AVOID SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH OVER A CENTURY OF THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE.....	24
A. For over a century, this Court has consistently construed immigration statutes to avoid serious constitutional doubts.....	24
1. The constitutional-avoidance canon is a vital tool to effectuate congressional intent.	25
2. This Court has repeatedly limited immigration and other statutes to avoid serious constitutional doubts.	26
3. This Court has repeatedly applied the avoidance canon to afford procedural protections for LPRs.....	30
B. The decision below correctly applied this Court’s precedents to avoid grave constitutional problems.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) (Brandeis, J., concurring).....	26
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	29, 30
<i>Chen v. Shanahan</i> , No. 16-cv-00841 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2016).....	15
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	4, 25, 35
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947)	5, 30, 31
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	17
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	25, 26, 33
<i>Escobar v. Holder</i> , 561 U.S. 1001 (2010)	10
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	26
<i>In re Andrzej Stankiewicz</i> , A91 648 013, 2004 WL 880272 (BIA Mar. 10, 2004) (unpublished).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Gachelin Louis</i> , A042 496 475, 2009 WL 3713282 (BIA Oct. 27, 2009) (unpublished).....	19
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973)	22
<i>In re Hun Dai Trang</i> , A28 248 701, 2005 WL 1396803 (BIA Apr. 22, 2005) (unpublished)	19
<i>In re Israel Perez Leon</i> , A34 617 650, 2006 WL 901332 (BIA Mar. 1, 2006) (unpublished).....	18
<i>In re Jeffrey Constance Morgan</i> , A36 810 171, 2005 WL 3833046 (BIA Nov. 16, 2005) (unpublished).....	8
<i>In re Jesus Guadalupe Maese-Castro</i> , A035 897 322, 2009 WL 1653771 (BIA May 22, 2009) (unpublished)	18
<i>In re Jose Cesario De Jesus-Rivera</i> , A44 333 089, 2003 WL 23521903 (BIA Nov. 14, 2003) (unpublished).....	18
<i>In re Lazaro Armando Ramos Hernandez</i> , A039 280 159, 2009 WL 1863814 (BIA June 18, 2009) (unpublished)	19, 20
<i>In re Thao Lee</i> , A028 009 671, 2009 WL 2437133 (BIA July 28, 2009) (unpublished).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Victor Picon-Alvarado</i> , A90 316 931, 2004 WL 2374542 (BIA July 30, 2004) (unpublished).....	18
<i>Kasneci v. Dir. of Bureau of Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , No. 12-12349, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119683 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 23, 2012).....	11
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	8, 23
<i>Made v. Ashcroft</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25611 (D.N.J. May 31, 2001).....	11
<i>Matter of A- M-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 66 (BIA 2009).....	9
<i>Matter of Abosi</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 204 (BIA 2007).....	7, 9
<i>Matter of Collado-Munoz</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1061 (BIA 1998) (en banc).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Matter of Gonzalez Romo</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 743 (BIA 2016).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Matter of Guzman Martinez</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 845 (BIA 2012).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Pena</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 613 (BIA 2015).....	8
<i>Matter of Rivens</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 623 (BIA 2011).....	9
<i>Matter of Robles-Urrea</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 22 (BIA 2006).....	9
<i>Matter of Valenzuela-Felix</i> , I. & N. Dec. Dec. 53 (BIA 2012)	9
<i>Mejia v. Ashcroft</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 647 (D.N.J. 2005).....	11
<i>Rangel de los Reyes v. Pitts</i> , No. 16-cv-889 (W.D. Tex. filed Sept. 6, 2016).....	10, 13, 16
<i>Richardson v. Reno</i> , 162 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>vacated</i> , 526 U.S. 1142 (1999)	10
<i>Robles-Urrea v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Rosario v. Prindle</i> , No. 2011-217, 2012 WL 12920 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 4, 2012).....	11, 21
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963)	5, 7, 30
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	32
<i>Singh v. Shanahan</i> , No. 16-cv-6142 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2016)	10
<i>Thomas v. Shanahan</i> , No. 26-cv-5401 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37)</i> <i>Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971)	29
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957)	4, 28, 34
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012).....	7, 8
<i>Velazquez v. Moore</i> , No. SA-08-CA-635-XR (NSN), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91531 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2008).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Gonzales</i> , 471 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	4, 27, 28, 34
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966)	5, 22, 32, 34
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903)	4, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C)(v)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1182	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)	3, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h).....	2, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1225	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. §§ 1225(a)(1), 1225(b)(2)(A)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(A).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	2
18 U.S.C. § 4	14
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(2).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(i)(B)	18
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(ii)	17
BIA Precedent Decisions, Decisions 3817-3848, http://bit.ly/2ekAR42	9
Detainee Locator, U.S. IMMIGRATION CUSTOMS & ENF'T, http://bit.ly/2dM9BWU (last visited Oct. 21, 2016)	9
Donald Kerwin & Serena Yi-Ying Li, Migration Policy Institute, <i>Immigration Detention: Can ICE Meet Its Legal Imperatives and Case Management Responsibilities?</i> 16-18 (Sept. 2009), http://bit.ly/2dMmqAx	12
Exec. Office for Immigration Review, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Customer Service Initiatives</i> , https://www.justice.gov/eoir/customer- service-initiatives (last updated Sept. 16, 2015)	19
Exec. Office of Immigration Review, U.S. Dep't of Justice, FY 2015 Statistics Yearbook, Q2 (Apr. 2016) (2015 Yearbook)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Following Fourth Circuit’s Remand of Matter of U. Singh, BIA remands to IJ for Further Proceedings</i> , 90 INTERPRETER RELEASES 2192 (Nov. 18, 2013).....	9
Hiroshi Motomura, <i>Immigration Law After a Century of Plenary Power: Phantom Constitutional Norms and Statutory Interpretation</i> , 100 YALE L.J. 545, 572 (1990).....	32
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. PA. L. REV. 1, 32 fig. 6 (2015).....	10, 17
Print Maggard, Acting Chief Immigration Judge, Revised Docketing Practices Relating to Certain EOIR Priority Cases (Feb. 3, 2016), http://bit.ly/2ey7euq	15
TRAC, <i>Legal Noncitizens Receive Longest ICE Detention</i> (June 3, 2013), http://bit.ly/2dQ3J0A	12
